5311

Published and issued by the Industrial Commission of New Zealand

NEW ZEALAND CARPENTRY AND JOINERY INDUSTRY AMENDMENT OF APPRENTICESHIP ORDER

Dated 18/7/77

In the Industrial Court of New Zealand-In the matter of the Apprentices Act 1948; and in the matter of the New Zealand Carpentry and Joinery Industry Apprenticeship Order, dated the 20th day of December 1974, recorded in 74 Book of Awards 3841.

Whereas by section 13(2) of the Apprentices Act 1948, the Industrial Court is empowered to amend any apprenticeship order: and whereas application has been made to the Court by the New Zealand Carpentry and Joinery Apprenticeship Committee for amendment of the New Zealand Carpentry and Joinery Industry Apprenticeship Order, dated the 20th day of December 1974: and whereas the Court has considered the recommendations made to it by the said Committee: now, therefore, the Court, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it by the said Act, doth hereby order as follows:

- 1. That the said apprenticeship order shall be amended in the following manner:
 - (i) By inserting between the words "drawing" and "shall" in the 3rd line of sub-clause (b) of Clause 11 (Wages) the following words: "or obtained another standard of qualification approved by the New Zealand Committee".
 - (ii) By deleting subclauses (c) to (f) of Clause 11 (Wages) and substituting therefor the following subclauses:

(c) An apprentice should immediately notify his employer upon notification from the New Zealand Trades Certification Board that he has passed the First Assessment and shall on and from the date he produces the notice to his employer or on and from the date he has completed 2,000 hours of his apprenticeship, whichever date is the latest, be paid the rate prescribed as if he had served an additional 500 hours of his term of apprenticeship.

(d) An apprentice should immediately notify his employer, upon notification from the New Zealand Trades Certification Board, that he has passed the Second Qualifying Examination of that Board, or upon notification from the Technicians Certification Authority of New Zealand that he has passed the examination for the New Zealand Certificate in Building Stage I. On and from the date he produces either notification to his employer the apprentice shall be paid the rate prescribed as if he had served an additional 500 hours of his term of apprenticeship. Such 500 hours shall be in addition to the 500 hours mentioned in the preceding subclause (c).

An apprentice should immediately notify his employer upon notification from the New Zealand Trades Certification Board that he has passed the Second Assessment and shall on and from the date he produces the notice to his employer or on and from the date he has completed 4,000 hours of his appenticeship, whichever date is the latest, be paid at the rate prescribed as if he had served an additional 500 hours of his term of apprenticeship. Such 500 hours shall be in addition to the 500 hours mentioned in the preceding subclause (c).

(e) An apprentice should immediately notify his employer, upon notification from the New Zealand Trades Certification Board that he has passed 19 units of the training programme and shall on and from the date he produces the notice to his employer or on and from the date he has completed 6,800 hours of his apprenticeship, whichever date is the latest, be paid 100 percent of his journeymen's rate.

(f) An apprentice should immediately notify his employer, upon notification from the New Zealand Trades Certification Board that he has passed the Trade Certificate Examination of that Board, or upon notification from the Technicians Certification Authority of New Zealand that he has passed the New Zealand Certificate in Building Stage II. On and from the date he produces either notification to his employer or on and from the date he has completed 6,000 hours of his apprenticeship, whichever date is the latest, he shall be paid 100 percent of the journeymen's rate.

2. That this order shall operate and take effect as from the day of the date hereof.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of July 1977.

R.D. Jamieson, Judge.